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Le luminaire est destiné à être suspendu à l´aide de l´oeillet de suspension n°l. L´entrée du
câble Pg 13,5 n°2 sert à l´entrée du conducteur branché au luminaire (le type 45-00/*/ ***/
B, est équipé par 2 entrées du câble). Le luminaire peut être équipé d´un réflecteur en alu-
minium ou acrylique avec un verre de protection.
Le type 45-00*/***/B est équipé d´une source lumineuse ajustable.

SÉRIE 45-00* et 45-01* BEGHELLI
Luminaire industriel suspendu

FR SERIE 45-00* e 45-01* BEGHELLI
Lampada industriale a sospensione

I BEGHELLIS SERIE 45-00* OG 45-01*
Ophængbar lyskilde til anvendelse i industrien

DK 45-00* and 45-01* BEGHELLI SERIES
Industrial luminaire suspended 

GB

DESCRIPTION DU LUMINAIRE

Valable uniquement pour le type 45-00*/ ***/B – Ce changement se fait en des-
serrant 4 vis M5 sur le couvercle n°8 et en l´enlevant celui-ci.
Puis, on dévisse les 4 vis tenant l´anneau de soutien de components du corps
n°3. En désserrant la vis n°4 sur le support de la douille on met le support dans
la position voulue. Ensuite, on ressere la vis M4 et on procède au montage du lu-
minaire. Trois positions de la source lumineuse sont indiquées près du guide du
support de la douille. La position extrème en direction du luminaire marquée par
un orifice circulaire transforme le luminaire en diffuseur de lumière profonde, la
position marquée par deux orifices en diffiseur de lumière moyene, la position
marquée par trois orifices en diffiseur de lumière large.

CHANGEMENT DE POSITION DE LA SOURCE LUMINEUSE

Pour le réflecteur en alumiium, le fixer au support n°3 ou n°7 par les vis M5 n°4 en l´intro-
duisant puis en le faisant pivoter surle verrou a baionnette. Serrer les vis.
Pour le réflecteur acrylique, introduire d´abord l´anneau de soutien n°5 dans le réflecteur et
le fixer en vissant les supports n°6 avec les vis n°10, fig. 2. Joindre le reflécteur monté à la
têtedu luminaire de la même manière que pour le réflecteur en aluminium. 

MONTAGE DU REFLECTEUR

Typ = Tipo • Zdroj = Sorgente

FIGURE E LA TABELLA DI DIMENSIONI DEI TIPI DI LAMPADE

Typ: Type • Zdroj: Kilde

BILLEDER OG MÅLTABEL AF LYGTERTYPER
Typ - Type • Zdroj - Source

FIGURES AND LUMINAIRE TYPES DIMENSION TABLE

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Tous les produits de la société Beghelli – Elplast, s.a. sont fabriqués en matières
de plus haute qualité et soumises aux testes rigoureux. Le producteur garantie
leurs conformité aux préscriptions de législation en vigueur. La garantie ne peut
pas être appliquée dans le cas de l´inobservation d´instructions pour le montage
ou suite à un endommagement, modification ou réparation effectuée par une per-
sonne non autorisée. Les produits défectués doivent être rendu à votre centre de
service autorisé Beghelli – Elplast s.a. le plus proche.

GARANTIE

Typ = Type • Zdroj = Source

DESSINS ET TABLEAU DE DIMENSIONS DES TYPES DE LAMPES 

Typ: Type • Zdroj: Kilde

FIGURER OG DIMENSJONSTABELL ETTER LYSKILDENES TYPE

• Avant de connecter le luminaire au réseau électrique contrôler si le réseau électri-
que correspond aux caractéristiques mentionnées sur l´étiquette du luminaire.

• Pour le remplacement des lampes à luminiscence, des batteries ou pour les répa-
rations contacter le centre de service clientèle autorisé et exiger des pièces de re-
change autentiques. Inobservation de ces intructions pourrait avoir pour conséqu-
ence la diminution de lasécurité ou la perte de garantie.

• Ce luminaire peut être utilisé uniquement pour le but visé par sa fabrication.Cha-
que autre utilisation sera considérée comme innoportune et par conséquence dan-
geureuse. Tout accident causé aux personnes ou animaux ou dégats matériels-
causés par une manipulation inconvénante, érronnée ou inadéquate ne sont pas à
la responsabilité du fabriquant.

• Avant toute intervention ou pendant l´entretien du luminaire déconnecter le lumina-
ire du réseau électrique. Cette activité peut être effectuée uniquement par un spé-
cialiste dans sa matière au sens des Instructions d´aptitude en vigueur.

• Le luminaire peut être connecter uniquement au réseau électrique dont l´instalati-
on et la protection correspond aux normes en vigueur.

AVERTISSEMENT

La lampada è prevista alla sospensione mediante l’anello di sopensione no. 1. Il
passante a cavo Pg 13,5 no. 2 (tipo 45-00*/***/B è dotato di 2 pezzi di passanti a
cavo) serve all’ingresso del filo di raccordo nella lampada. La lampada può esse-
re dotata di un riflettore acrilico o in alluminio col vetro di protezione.
La sorgente di luce può essere aggiustata al tipo 45-00*/***/B.

DESCRIZIONE DELLA LAMPADA

CAMBIO DI POSIZIONE DELLA SORGENTE DI LUCE

• Tensione nominale: 230V, 50Hz
• Sorgente di luce: per 45-0*5/***/B lampada a vapori di mercurio HME

per 45-0*7/***/B--* lampada al metalalogenuro HIE (OSRAM
HQI-E N/SI)

per 45-0*6/***/B--* lampada al sodio HSE
• Densità: IP 65 per 45-0**/***/B + riflettore in alluminio + vetro di protezione del riflettore 

IP 23 per 45-0**/***/B + riflettore acrilico
• Classe di protezione dalla folgorazione: I
• Temperatura dell’ambiente: per 45-01*/***/B  25°C

per 45-00*/***/B  35°C
• Idoneo per il montaggio diretto sulla base infiammabile normalmente – F: sì
• La lampada adempie alle esigenze delle norme in vigore.

PARAMETRI TECNICI

Tutti i prodotti della ditta Behelli – Elplast, a.s. vengono fabricati da materiali di massi-
ma qualità che sono stati sottoposti agli esami rigidi e vengono garantiti dal produttore
come innocui ai sensi del regolamento legislatorio esistente. Questa garanzia viene
abrogata nei casi quando avviene l’inosservanza di un montaggio appropriato, oppure
in caso quando avviene un danno alla lampada o una sua modifica o riparazione fatta
da una persona non competente. I prodotti difettosi devono essere rimandati al vostro
centro di servizio autorizzato più vicino di Beghelli – Elplast, a.s.

GARANZIA

• Prima di allacciare la lampada alla rete elettrica controllare se la rete elettrica
corrisponde ai dati indicati sulla targhetta della lampada.

• Per la sostituzione di tubi fluorescenti, di batterie o per le riparazioni contattare
il centro autorizzato di servizio assistenza ed insistere sull’impiego dei pezzi di
ricambio originali. L’inosservanza di queste istruzioni potrebbe portare ad una
riduzione di sicurezza della lampada o alla perdita di garanzia.

• Questa lampada può essere usata solo allo scopo per cui è stata costruita. Og-
ni altro impiego verrà considerato non appropriato e quindi anche pericoloso. Il
produttore non sopporterà alcuna responsabilità per qualsiasi infortunio causa-
to a persone o animali, oppure per danni patrimoniali causati da un impiego im-
proprio, sbagliato o inadeguato.

• Prima di ogni intervento alla lampada o manutenzione ed assistenza è neces-
sario di scollegare la lampada dalla rete elettrica. Questa attività può essere
eseguita solo da una persona PERITA ai sensi dei provvedimenti sulla qualifica
alle attivitàin vigore.

• La lampada può essere connessa solo alla rete elettrica cui installazione e si-
curezza rispondono alle norme in vigore.

AVVERTENZE

Lyskilden er ophængbar ved hjælp av ophængningsøjet nr. 1. Til at koble
ledning til lyskilden fungerer kabelhylsen (-indfatningen, -muffen) Pg 13.5
nr: 2 (type 45-00*/***/B har to stykker kabelhylser (-indfatninger, -muffer).
Lyskilden kan suppleres med en aluminiums- eller akrylreflektor med glas-
dække. Lyskilden er justerbar når det gælder type 45-00*/***/B.

BESKRIVELSE AV LYSKILDEN

KUN FOR TYPE 45-00*/***/B – Udføres ved at gøre de fire skruer M5 på låget nr.
8 løse og at så tage låget nr. 8 af. Derefter skrues de fire skruer som holder fast
komponentenes bærering fra korpus nr. 3. Skrue M4 på hylsens (indfatningens,
muffens) holder gøres løs og hylsen (indfatningen, muffen) flyttes til den position
man ønsker. Så skrus skruene M4 til og hele lyskilden monteres. Tre positioner for
lyskilden er afmærkede ikke langt fra ledningsfæstet på hylsens (indfatningens,
muffens) holder. Den fjærneste position, angivet med et rundt hul, forandrer lys-
kildens intensitet,- man anvender den om man vil at lyskilden skal sende ud lys af
stærkere, dybere lyskvalitet. Positionen afmærket med to huller gør lysintensite-
ten middels stærk. Positionen afmærket med tre huller anvender man, om man vil
at lyset som sendes ud skal fordele sig over et bredere felt. 

HVORLEDES FLYTTE LYSKILDEN

• Nominalspænning: 230 V, 50 Hz
• Lyskilde: for 45-0*5/***/B kviksølvlampe HME

for 45-0*7/***/B--* metalhalogenidlampe HIE (OSRAM HQI-E N/SI)
for 45-0*6/***/B--* natriumslampe HSE

• Dæksel: IP 65 for 45-0**/***/B + aluminiumsreflektor + reflektorens beskyttelsesglas 
IP 23 for 45-0**/***/B + akrylreflektor

• Beskyttelsesgrad mod elektrisk sjok: I
• Omgivelsenes temperatur: for 45-01*/***/B 25°C

for 45-00*/***/B 35 °C
• Egner sig til montering direkte på almindelige brændbare overflader – F
• Opfylder gældende normer

TEKNISK INFORMATION

Alle produkter fra selskabet Beghelli-Elplast AS er produceret af material af den højes-
te kvalitet. Disse materialer går gennem strænge tester og producenten garanterer at
de ikke har nogle fejl, slik de leveres fra fabrikken, slik som lover og regler fordrer. Den-
ne garanti gælder ikke i situationer der man ikke monterer produktene efter anvisnin-
gene, eller i situationer der lyskilden skades, modificeres eller repareres av en person
som ikke har de nødvendige forutsetninger. Produkter der det konstateres fejl må le-
veres tilbage til et af Beghelli-Elplast AS‘ autoriserede kundecentra.

GARANTI

• Før lyskilden kobles til det elektriske næt, kontroller om nætet svarer til de angivel-
ser som er beskrevne på lyskildens etiket.

• Kontakt et autoriseret kundecentrum når pærer eller batterier skal væksles eller ved
reparation. Anvend kun originaldele! Gøres ikke dette på den måde som denne tekst
beskriver, kan sikkerheden blive forringet eller garantien blive kendt ugyldig.

• Denne lyskilde kan kun anvendes til det den ble produceret til. Annen anvendelse er
uegnet og således farlig. Producenten er ikke ansvarlig för eventuelle sår eller ska-
der på mennesker eller dyr som følge af uegnet, fejl eller uforholdsmessig anven-
delse.

• Inden De begynner å manipulere med lyskilden, reparere den e.l., må den kobles fra
det elektriske næt (slå den af). Dette arbejde kan kun udføres af en person som eg-
ner sig til det, slik som reglene foreskriver.

• Lyskilden kan kun kobles til et elektrisk næt der installation og sikring svarer til de til
enhver tid gældende normer.

ADVARSEL

The luminaire is designed to be suspended by means of the lifting eye no.
1. The Pg 13.5 no. 2 cable bushing serves for connecting cable input
to the luminaire (45-00*/***/B type is fitted with 2 off cable bushings). The
luminaire can be equipped with an aluminium or an acrylic reflector with a
cover glass. 
The 45-00/*/***/B type light source is adjustable. 

LUMINAIRE DESCRIPTION

45-00*/***/B type only – Release 4 screws M5 and remove the cover no.8. Furt-
her, screw off 4 screws retaining the body no. 3 component supporting ring. On
the socket holder, loosen the M4 screw and shift the socket into the position desi-
red. Tighten the M4 screw again and assemble the luminaire completely. Three
positions are marked out close to the socket holder guideway. The extreme posi-
tion towards the luminaire marked by one round hole changes the luminaire into
the deep-light source,position marked by two holes changes the luminaire into the
mid-light source and three-hole position changes the luminaire into the wide-light
source. 

LIGHT SOURCE POSITION CHANGE

MOUNTING AND CONNECTING THE LUMINAIRE

• Nominal voltage: 230 V, 50 Hz
• Light source: for 45-0*5/***/B mercury discharge lamp HME

for 45-0*7/***/B--* metal-halogenide discharge lamp HIE 
(OSRAM HQI-E N/SI)

for 45-0*6/***/B--* sodium discharge lamp HSE
• Enclosure: IP 65 for 45-0**/***/B + aluminium reflector incl. cover

glass
IP 23 for 45-0**/***/B + acrylic reflector 

• Electrical accident protection class: I
• Ambient temperature: for 45-01*/***/B  25°C

for 45-00*/***/B  35°C
• Suitable for direct mounting onto a normally inflammable basis - F: yes
• The luminaire satisfies requirements of all standards in force. 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

All products of the company Beghelli - Elplast, a.s. are made of the hig-
hest-quality materials, thoroughly tested and guaranteed by the manufac-
turer to be free of defects in terms of the existing legislative regulations.
This warranty becomes invalid if mounting is not executed according to
the instruction manual, or in case, the luminaire is damaged or modified
or repaired by an unauthorised person. Defective products should be re-
turned to your nearest authorised Beghelli - Elplast, a.s. service centre.

WARRANTY

• Check whether the mains specification satisfies the data mentioned on a luminaire
label before connecting it to the mains.

• Contact the customer service authorised centre for replacement of fluorescent tubes
and batteries and for repairs, and insist on using original spare parts only. Not satis-
fying these instructions could result in loss of luminaire safety or in loss of warranty.

• This luminaire should only be used for a purpose for which it was manufactured.  Any
other usage shall be assumed to be unsuitable and therefore dangerous. The ma-
nufacturer bears no responsibility for any injury caused to persons or animals or for
property damages caused by improper, faulty or inadequate usage.

• A luminaire must be disconnected from the mains before any interference with a lu-
minaire, service or maintenance. An EXPERT person, in terms of valid regulations
concerning the competence to activities, should only perform these actions. 

• The luminaire may only be connected to the mains, whose installation and protecti-
on satisfies standards in force.

NOTICE

Lyskilden er til å henges opp ved hjelp av opphengningsøye nr. 1. Til å
koble ledning til lyskilden tjener kabelhylsen Pg 13,5 nr. 2 (type 45-
00*/***/B er utstyrt med to stykker kabelhylser). Lyskilden kan utstyres
med en aluminiums- eller akrylreflektor med dekkglass. 
Når det gjelder type 45-00*/***/B, er det mulig å justere lyskilden.

BESKRIVELSE AV LYSKILDEN

Gjelder kun type 45-00*/***/B – Utføres ved å løsne de fire skruene M5 på lok-
ket nr. 8 og påfølgende fjerning av lokket nr. 8. Så skrus de fire skruene - som
holder bæreringen for komponenter - av legemet nr. 3. Skrue M4 på holderen
løsnes, og denne flyttes til ønsket posisjon. Skruene M4 skrus på nytt fast til, og
lyskilden monteres opp. Tre posisjoner for lyskilden er avmerkede like ved hol-
dernes ledningsfeste. Den fjerneste posisjonen, angitt med et rundt hull, gjør
lyskildens lyskjegle sterkere og dypere, mens posisjonen avmerket med to hull
gjør lyskilden til en middels sterk lyskilde. Posisjonen merket med tre hull bru-
ker man hvis man ønsker en bred lyskjegle. 

FLYTTING AV LYSKILDEN

Aluminiumsreflektoren plasseres på lokket nr. 3 eller nr. 7 og festes med skrue-
ne M5 nr. 4. Sett på og vri deretter reflektoren på bajonettlåsen. Dra til skruene.
Fest først bærekroken nr. 5 til akrylreflektoren og sikre ved å skru til holderne nr.
6 med skruene nr. 10, se figur 2. Den ferdigmonterte reflektoren forbindes med
lyskildens hode på samme måte som aluminiumsreflektoren.

MONTERING AV REFLEKTOREN

• Lyslegeme forbundet med reflektor (se avsnittet om montering av reflektor) henger
man opp på en krok.

• En del av forbindelsesledningen tres gjennom kabelhylse nr. 2.
• Skruene nr. 13 løsnes og hodets to halvdeler løsnes fra hverandre slik at den ne-

dre delen blir hengende etter kjedet. 
• Ledningen festes til klemmen.
• Sett begge hodehalvdelene tilbake til opprinnelig posisjon og dra til skruene nr. 13.
• Tilpass ledningens lengde og dra til kabelhylse nr. 2s mutter. 
• Skru fast lyskilden.
• Sett beskyttelsesglass nr. 12 på reflektoren og beskyttelseskjedet settes ved hjelp

av karabinen på reflektoren, inn i hullet i dens nedre kant. 

MONTERING OG TILKOBLING AV LYSKILDEN

• Nominalspenning: 230V, 50Hz
• Lyskilde: for 45-0*5/***/B kvikksølvlampe  HME

for 45-0*7/***/B--* metallhalogenidlampe HIE (OSRAM HQI-E N/SI)
for 45-0*6/***/B--* natriumslampe  HSE

• Deksel: IP 65 for 45-0**/***/B + aluminiumsreflektor + reflektorens dekkglass
IP 23 for 45-0**/***/B + akrylreflektor

• Beskyttelsesgrad for støt: I
• Varme omkring lyslegemet: for 45-01*/***/B  25°C

for 45-00*/***/B  35°C
• Egnethet for direkte montering på en alminnelig, antennelig overflate – F: Ja
• Lyslegemet oppfyller gjeldende normer

TEKNISKE PARAMETRE

Ethvert produkt fra selskapet Beghelli - Elplast A/S er framstilt av førsteklasses
materialer, som har gått gjennom strenge tester. Produsenten garanterer pro-
duktenes helsemessige harmløshet og absolutte sikkerhet i henhold til eksiste-
rende lover og forskrifter. Denne garantien slutter å gjelde i de tilfellene der lys-
kildene ikke monteres slik anvisningene uttrykkelig forteller, eller i fall lyskilden
kommer til skade eller ukyndig modifisering eller reparasjon av personer som ik-
ke har den rette kunnskapen. Produkter der feil påvises må leveres inn hos De-
res nærmeste autoriserte Beghelli - Elplast-sevicesenter.

GARANTI

• Før lyskilden kobles til det elektriske strømnettet, vennligst kontroller hvorvidt
strømnettet svarer til de angivelsene som er gitt på etiketten på lyskilden. 

• For skifting av pærer, batterier eller reparasjoner, vær så vennlig og ta kontakt
med et autorisert kundeservice-kontor. Overholdes ikke disse anvisningene,
kan sikkerheten ved bruk av lyskilden bli nedsatt, evt. kan garantiens gyldighet
opphøre. 

• Dette lyslegemet får kun anvendes til det formålet det har blitt framstilt til. Enh-
ver annen anvendelse blir å betrakte som uegnet og dermed også farlig. Pro-
dusenten bærer intet ansvar for noen som helst skader på mennesker eller dyr,
ei heller for skader på eiendom som følge av ukyndig, uegnet, feilaktig eller
uforholdsmessig anvendelse.

• Før enhver manipulering med lyskilden eller vedlikehold av den er det nød-
vendig å koble lyskilden fra det elektriske strrømnettet. Dette arbeidet får kun
utføres av en kyndig person som er inneforstått med gjeldende forskrifter om
egnethet til denne typen arbeid 

• Lyskilden må kun kobles til det elektriske strømnettet, der installasjon og si-
kring er i overensstemmelse med gjeldende normer. 

ADVARSLER

• Tension nominle: 230V, 50Hz
• Surce lumineuse: pour 45-0*5/***/B lampe à décharge à mercure 

pour 45-0*7/***/B--* lampe à décharge métal-halogene HIE
(OSRAM HQI-EN/SI)

pour 45-0*6/***/B--* lampe à décharge à sodium HS
• Protection: IP 65 pour 45-0**/***/B+ le réflecteur en aluminium+verre de protection

IP 23 pour 45-0**/***/B+ le réflecteur acrylique
• Classe de protection contre les shocs électriques: I
• Température ambiante: pour 45-01*/***/B  25° C

pour 45-00*/***/B  35° C
• Approprié pour un montage direct sur une base normalement inflabable – F: oui
• Le luminaire est conforme aux normes en vigueur.

• Suspend the luminaire attached to the reflector onto a hook (see secti-
on Reflector assembly). 

• Pass a part of the connecting cable through the cable bushing no. 2.
• Release bolts no. 13 and separate both head halves so that the bottom

part is suspended on chains. 
• Connect the power cable to the terminal board. 
• Return both head halves  to the original position and tighten bolts no.

13. 
• Adjust the power cable length and tighten the cable bushing no. 2 nut.
• Screw on the source.
• Put the protective glass no. 12 onto the reflector, insert the locking cha-

in via a carbine into a hole in the reflector bottom flange. 

Attach the aluminium reflector to the cover no. 3 or no. 7 and lock by M5
screws no. 4. Putt on and then turn the reflector on the bayonet lock. Tigh-
ten screws. 
First, put the supporting ring no. 5 onto the acrylic reflector and lock by sc-
rewing on holders no. 6 via bolts no. 10, Fig 2. Connect the reflector as-
sembled with the luminaire head similarly to the aluminium reflector. 

REFLECTOR ASSEMBLY
Mettere il riflettore in alluminio sul coperchio no. 3 o no. 7 e bloccare con le viti M5
no. 4, e ciò piazzando e rotando parzialmente il riflettore sulla chiusura a baionetta.
Serrare le viti a fondo.
Piazzare dapprima il cerchio di sostegno no. 5 sul riflettore acrilico e bloccarlo avvi-
tando i supporti no. 6 con le viti no. 10, fig. 2. Collegare il riflettore assemblato con
la testa della lampada allo stesso modo come dal riflettore in alluminio.

MONTAGGIO DEL RIFLETTORE

• Maschiettare la lampada collegata con il riflettore (vedi par. montaggio del riflettore).
• Passare una parte dl filo di raccordo per il passante a cavo no. 2.
• Allentare le viti no. 13 e separare ambedue le metà della testa in modo che la parte infe-

riore rimanga sospesa sulle catene.
• Accoppiare il filo conduttore alla morsettiera.
• Riportare ambedue le metà della testa nella posizione di partenza e serrare con le 

viti no. 13.
• Aggiustare la lunghezza del filo conduttore e serrare il dado del passante a cavo no. 2.
• Avvitare la sorgente.
• Mettere il vetro di protezione no. 12 sul riflettore e mettere la catena di bloccaggio per

mezzo di un moschettone ugualmente sul riflettore nel foro della flangia inferiore.

MONTAGGIO E COLLEGAMENTO DELLA LAMPADA
• Accrocher le luminaire joint au réflecteur (cf. paragraphe Montage du réflecteur)

à un crochet.
• Faire passer la partie du conducteur destinéeau branchement par l´entrée du câb-

le n°2.
• Desserrer les vis n°13 et séparer les deux têtes de façon que la partie basse reste

accrochée sur les chaînes
• Brancher le conducteur d´alimentation à la plaque à bornes.
• Remettre les deux têtes du luminaire dans leurs positions initiales et serrer les vis

n°13.
• Ajuster la longeur du conducteur de branchement et serrer l´écrou de l´entrée du

câble n°2. 
• Visser la source.
• Placer sur le réflecteur le verre de protection n°12 et placer également la chaîne de

sécurité à l´aide d´un musqueton sur le réflecteur dans l´orifice du bord inférieur. 

MONTAGE ET BRANCHEMENT DU LUMINAIRE

Aluminiumsreflektoren sættes på låget nr. 3 eller nr. 7 og fæstes med hjælp af
skruene M5 nr. 4. Sæt på og vrid derefter reflektoren på bajonettlåsen. Skru så
skruene helt fast.
Fæst først ophængnings- (bære-)ringen nr. 5 til akrylreflektoren og sikre ved at
skru til holderne nr. 6 med skruene nr. 10, se figur 2. Reflektoren forbinder man til
lyskildens hoved på samme måde som beskrevet for aluminiumsreflektoren.

MONTERING AF REFLEKTOR

• Lyskilde forbundet til reflektor (se teksten ovenfor om montering af reflektor) hænges
op efter en krog

• En del af forbindelsesledningen dras gennem kabelhylsen (-indfatningen, -muffen)
nr. 2

• Skruene nr. 13 gøres løse og hovedets to halvdele tages fra hinanden på den måde
slik at den nedre del bliver hængende efter kedet 

• Fæst ledningen til klæmmen
• Sæt hovedets to halvdele tilbage til oprinnelig position og skru skruene nr. 13 fast.
• Reguler ledningens lengde og skru fast kabelhylsen (-indfatningen, -muffen) nr. 2‘s

mutter
• Skru lyskilden fast
• Sæt beskyttelsesglas nr. 12 på reflektoren og sæt beskyttelseskedet på reflektoren

ved hjælp av karabinen, ind i hullet i den nedre kant  

MONTERING OG TILKOBLING

BB 11 494 mm

HH11 295 mm

BB 22 516 mm

HH22 316 mm

TYP ZDROJ TYP ZDROJ TYP ZDROJ
45-007/125/B--1 1x250W 45-007/125/BT-1 1x250W 45-007/125/BR-1 1x250W
45-007/125/B--2 1x250W 45-007/125/BT-2 1x250W 45-007/125/BR-2 1x250W
45-007/140/B--1 1x400W 45-007/140/BT-1 1x400W 45-007/140/BR-1 1x400W
45-007/140/B--2 1x400W 45-007/140/BT-2 1x400W 45-007/140/BR-2 1x400W
45-005/125/B 1x250W 45-005/125/BT 1x250W 45-005/125/BR 1x250W
45-005/125/B 1x250W 45-005/125/BT 1x250W 45-005/125/BR 1x250W
45-006/140/B 1x400W 45-006/140/BT 1x400W 45-006/140/BR 1x400W
45-006/140/B 1x400W 45-006/140/BT 1x400W 45-006/140/BR 1x400W
45-017/125/B--1 1x250W 45-017/125/BT-1 1x250W 45-017/125/BR-1 1x250W
45-017/125/B--2 1x400W 45-017/125/BT-2 1x400W 45-017/125/BR-2 1x400W
45-017/140/B--1 1x400W 45-017/140/BT-1 1x400W 45-017/140/BR-1 1x400W
45-017/140/B--2 1x400W 45-017/140/BT-2 1x400W 45-017/140/BR-2 1x400W
45-015/125/B 1x250W 45-015/125/BT 1x250W 45-015/125/BR 1x250W
45-015/125/B 1x250W 45-015/125/BT 1x250W 45-015/125/BR 1x250W
45-016/140/B 1x400W 45-016/140/BT 1x400W 45-016/140/BR 1x400W
45-016/140/B 1x400W 45-016/140/BT 1x400W 45-016/140/BR 1x400W
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fig.1 fig.2 fig.3

GEAR BOX WITH
ADJUSTABLE
LAMP+ MOUNTING
OF ALUMINIUM
REFLECTOR

GEAR BOX WITH
ADJUSTABLE
LAMP+ MOUNTING
OF ACRYLIC
REFLECTOR

GEAR BOX WITH
ONE POSITION OF
LAMP + MOUNTING
OF ALUMINIUM
REFLECTOR
(MOUNTING
OF ACRYLIC
REFLECTOR  fig.2)

solo dal tipo 45-00*/***/B – Allentare 4 viti M5 al coperchio no. 8 e in seguito togliere il
coperchio no. 8. Poi svitare 4 viti che reggono il cerchio di sostegno dei componenti dal
corpo no. 3. Allentare la vite M4 sul supporto di portalampada e spostare il portalam-
pada nella posizione voluta. Dopo serrare a fondo la vite M4 di nuovo e montare tutta
la lampada. Alla guida del supporto di portalampada sono marcate tre posizioni della
sorgente di luce. La posizione estrema verso la lampada marcata di un foro rotondo
cambia la lampada in una sorgente di luce profonda, la posizione marcata di due fori
cambia la lampada in una sorgente di luce media, la posizione marcata di tre fori cam-
bia la lampada in una sorgente di luce larga.

NN
- Utstyret bør ikke kastes sammen med vanlig

husavfall. Det bør derimot kastes sammen
med sortert avfall, slik at man unngår miljøska-
der. Med hensyn til norm 2002/96 og de 
nåværende nasjonale lover angående uskadeligg-
jøring av produkter hvis levetid har løpt ut, vil det å ikke
overholde disse henstillingene ifølge loven kunne
være straffbart.
Vennligst ta kontakt med rette vedkommende i din
kommune og la deg gjennom dem informere om lokale
oppsamlingssteder/deponier der man tar i mot utran-
gerte elektriske og elektroniske produkter.



SÉRIE 45-00* e 45-01* BEGHELLI
Lâmpada industrial para suspensão

P

DESCRIÇÃO DA LMPADA

SERIE 45-00* und 45-01* BEGHELLI
Industrielle Hängeleuchte

D

BESCHREIBUNG DER LEUCHTE

LAGENÄNDERUNG DER LICHTQUELLE

MONTAGE DES REFLEKTORS

TECHNISCHE PARAMETER

• Kontrollieren Sie vor dem Anschluss der Leuchte an das elektrische Netz, ob
dieses den am Leuchtenschild angeführten Angaben entspricht.

• Kontaktieren Sie zwecks Wechsel von Leuchtröhren, Batterien oder Reparatu-
ren ein autorisiertes Kundenservicezentrum und bestehen Sie auf authentis-
che Ersatzteile. Sollte diese Instruktion nicht erfüllt werden, so kann die Si-
cherheit vermindert oder der Garantieanspruch aufgehoben werden.

• Diese Leuchte kann nur zu dem Zweck verwendet werden, zu welchem sie
hergestellt wurde. Anderweitige Verwendungsarten werden als ungeeignet und
somit als gefährlich erachtet. Der Hersteller lehnt sämtliche Haftung für jedwe-
de Verletzungen von Personen oder Tieren sowie Schäden an Besitz ab, die
durch fehlerhaftes oder unsachgemäßes Anwenden entstanden sind.

• Vor jedwedem Eingriff in die Leuchte oder bei Wartungsarbeiten und beim Ser-
vice muss die Leuchte vom elektrischen Netz getrennt werden. Diese Arbeiten
dürfen nur Personen durchführen, die im Sinn der gültigen Verordnungen über
die Eignung für Arbeiten GEEIGNET sind.

• Die Leuchte kann nur an ein solches elektrisches Netz angeschlossen werden,
dessen Installation und Absicherung den gültigen Normen entspricht.

HINWEIS

Sämtliche Produkte der Firma Beghelli – Elplast AG werden aus Materialien bester Quali-
tät, welche strengen Tests unterliegen, hergestellt, und werden vom Hersteller im Sinn der
bestehenden legislativen Vorschriften als unbedenklich garantiert.  Diese Garantie verliert
ihre Gültigkeit, wenn die Montage nicht ordnungsgemäß nach Anleitung erfolgt, wenn die
Leuchte beschädigt oder abgeändert oder von einer nicht berufenen Person repariert wird.
Schadhafte Produkte müssen am nächsten autorisierten Servicezentrum Beghelli – Elplast
AG retourniert werden. 

GARANTIE

Typ - der Typ • Zdroj - die Quelle

BILDER UND MAßTABELLE DER TYPEN DER LEUCHTEN

PARÁMETROS TÉCNICOS

• Antes de proceder a ligação da lâmpada á rede de corrente de alimentação, deve certificar-se de que
esta corresponde ás normas vigentes pelos dados designados no rótulo da lâmpada.

• Para proceder a mudança das lâmpadas, das pilhas, ou para proceder reparação alguma, deve con-
tactar um centro autorizado de serviço ao cliente e exija que sejem usadas somente peças auxilia-
res e/ou sobressalentes auténticas. O não cumprimento destas instruções poderá conduzir á redu-
ção do nível de segurança da lâmpada ou então á perca dos direitos de garantia. 

• Esta lâmpada pode ser usada somente para os fins, para quais foi produzida. Qualquer outra forma
de uso será considerada inadequada e com isso também insegura. O produtor não assume respon-
sabilidade por qualquer ferimento ocasionado em pessoas ou animais, ou pelos danos em proprie-
dade, ocasionados por um uso inadequado, errado ou mesmo por aplicação improporcionada da
lâmpada. 

• Antes de proceder qualquer intervenção ou mesmo antes da mautenção ou serviço de assistencia
da lâmpada, é indispensável que esta seje desconectada da rede de corrente eléctrica. Isto deve ser
feito somente por pessoa devidamente INSTRUIDA em conformidade com 
a regulamentação em vigor para processamento de tais actividades. 

• A lâmpada poderá ser instalada e acoplada somente áquela rede de energia eléctrica, cuja 
instalação e protecção corresponde á legislação e normas vigentes. 

ADVERTÊNCIA

GARANTIA

Typ - tipo • Zdroj - fonte

ILUSTRAÇÃO E TABELA DE DIMENSÕES DOS DIFERENTES TIPOS DE LÂMPADAS

Todos os produtos da firma BEGHELLI - ELPLAST, S.A. são fabricados de materiais da
mais alta qualidade, que foram submetidos a testes rigorosos, podendo o produtor garan-
ti-los como sendo materiais sem defeito, em conformidade com a regulamentação em vi-
gor. Esta garantia perde validade nos casos, em que não forem cumpridas as normas
prescritas de montagem segundo o guia de instruções, ou em caso de acontecer danifica-
ção da lâmpada, ou sua modificação, eventualmente reparação, isto por parte de pessoa
não autorizada. Os produtos defeituosos devem ser remetidos ao centro de serviço de as-
sisténcia autorizado da firma Beghelli - Elplast, S.A. que se encontrar mais proximo de si.

SERIE 45-00* y 45-01* BEGHELLI
Luminaria industrial de suspensión

E

DESCRICPÓN DE LA LUMINARIA

SERIE 45-00* en 45-01* BEGHELLI
Het industriële ophanglicht.

NL

Het licht is bestemd om te worden opgehangen met behulp van het ophangoog nr.1.
Voor de ingang van de aansluitingsleider in het licht dient een kabeldoorvoer Pg
13,5 nr.2. (het type 45-00*/***/B is uitgerust met 2 st. van kabeldoorvoeren).  Het licht
kan uitgerust worden met de aluminium- of acrylaat reflector met afdekglas. 
Bij het type 45-00*/***/B is het mogelijk de lichtbron in te stellen. 

OMSCHRIJVING VAN HET LICHT

(alleen bij het type 45-00*/***/B) Deze wordt gemaakt door het losdraaien van 4 schroeven
M5 op het deksel nr. 8 en vervolgens het verwijderen van het deksel nr. 8. Verder worden de
4 schroeven, die de draagring van de componenten van het lichaam nr. 3 houden, uitgedra-
aid. De schroef M4 aan de lampfittinghouder wordt nu losgedraaid en de fittinghouder in de
gewenste positie verzet. Vervolgens wordt de schroef M4 terug vastgedraaid en het licht te-
rug gemonteerd. Op de leiding van de lampfittinghouder zijn drie posities van de lichtbron
aangeduid. De grensstand in de richting naar het licht, gemarkeerd door één ronde opening
maakt van het licht een diepstraler; de stand gemarkeerd door de twee openingen is dan een
middelstraler en de stand gemarkeerd door de drie openingen een breedbandstraler.

VERANDERING VAN DE POSITIE VAN DE LICHTBRON

BEGHELLIS SERIE 45-00* OCH 45-01*
Upphängbar ljuskälla till industribruk

S

Ljuskällan är till upphängning ved hjälp av upphängningsögon nr: 1. Till koppling
av ledning till ljuskällan fungerar kabelhylsan (-infattningen) Pg 13.5 nr: 2 (typ 45-
00*/***/B har två stycken kabelhylsar (-infattningar). Ljuskällan får suppleras med
en aluminiums- eller akrylreflektor med glasdäksel. Ljuskällan är justerbar för typ 
45-00*/***/B.

BESKRIVNING AV LJUSKÄLLAN

BARA FÖR TYP 45-00*/***/B – Göras ved att lösna dom fyra skruvarna M5 på loc-
ket nr: 8 och avtagning av locket nr: 8. Så skruvas dom fyra skruvarna som håller
fast komponenternas bärring från korpus nr: 3. Skruv M4 lösnas på hylsans (in-
fattningens) hållare och hylsan (infattningen) flyttas till den position man önskar.
Så skruvas skruvarna M4 till og hela ljuskällan monteras. Tre positioner för ljus-
källan är avmärkade inte långt från ledningsfästet på hylsans (infattningens) hål-
lare. Den fjärraste position, angiven med ett runt hål, förandrar ljuskällans intensi-
tet,- man användar den om man vill att ljuskällan skall skicka ut ljus av stärkare,
djupare ljuskvalitet, medan positionen avmärkad med to hål gör ljusintensiteten
medelstärk. Positionen avmärkad med tre hål användar man, om man vill att lju-
set som skickas ut skal fördela sig över ett bredare fält. 

FLYTTNING AV LJUSKÄLLAN

Aluminiumsreflektoren sättas på locket nr: 3 eller nr: 7 och fästas med skruvarna
M5 nr: 4. Sätta på och vrid därefter reflektoren på bajonettlåsen. Skruv så skru-
varna helt fast.
Fäst först upphängnings (bär-)ringen nr: 5 till akrylreflektoren och säkra ved att
skruva till hållarna nr: 6 med skruvarna nr: 10, se figur 2. Reflektoren förbinder
man till ljuskällans hovud på samma sätt som beskriven för aluminiumsreflektoren.

MONTERING AV REFLEKTOR

• Ljuskälla förbunden med reflektor (se texten över om montering av reflektor) hängas
upp efter en krok

• En del av förbindelsesledningen dras genom kabelhylsa (-infattning) nr: 2
• Skruvarna nr: 13 lösnas och hovudets två halvdelar delas på det sätt att den nera

del blir hängande efter kädjet 
• Fäst ledningen til klämman
• Sätt hovudets to halvdelar tillbaka till ursprunglig position och skruv skruvarna nr: 13

fast.
• Reguler ledningens längd och skruv fast kabelhylsan (-infattningen) nr: 2:s mutter
• Skruv fast ljuskällan
• Sätt skjuddglas nr: 12 på reflektoren och sätt skjuddkädjan på reflektoren ved hjälp

av karabinen, inn i hålet i kanten nere 

MONTERING OG TILKOPPLING

• Nominalspänning: 230 V, 50 Hz
• Ljuskälla: för 45-0*5/***/B kviksölvslampa HME

för 45-0*7/***/B--* metalhalogenidlampa HIE (OSRAM HQI-E N/SI)
för 45-0*6/***/B--* natriumslampa HSE

• Däksel: IP 65 för 45-0**/***/B + aluminiumsreflektor + reflektorns skjuddglas
IP 23 för 45-0**/***/B + akrylreflektor

• Skjuddgrad mot elektrisk chock: I
• Omgivningens temperatur: för 45-01*/***/B 25°C

för 45-00*/***/B 35 °C
• Ägnar sig till montering direkte på vanliga brännbara yten – F
• Uppfyller gällande normer

TEKNISK INFORMATION

• Innan ljuskällan kopplas till det elektriske nätet kontrollera om nätet svarar till
dom uppgifter som er angivna på ljuskällans etikett.

• Kontakt ett autoriserad kundcentrum när päron eller batteri skall växlas eller vid
reparation. Använd bara originaldelar! Göras inte det här så som denna text
beskriver, kan säkerheten sänkas eller garantien bliva ogiltig.

• Denna ljuskälla får bara användas för det syfte den blev producerat för. Annan
användning är oägnad och därför farlig. Producenten har inte ansvar för nogon
sår eller skador på människor eller djur som följer av oägnad, fel eller ohövlig
användning

• Innan ni börjar manipulera med ljoskällan, reparera den e.l. må den kopplas från
det elektriske nätet (slagis av). Detta arbete får bara utföras av en person som
ägnar seg till det, som reglorna föreskriver.

• Ljuskällan får bara kopplas til ett elektrisk nät där installation och säkring svarar
till gällande normar.

VARNING

Alla produkt från bolaget Beghelli-Elplast AB är producerade av material av högaste
kvalite. Dessa material går genom stränga tester och producenten garanterar deras
felfrihet som lagar och reglar kräver. Denna garanti gällar inte i situationer där man in-
te monterar produkt efter anvisningarna, eller i situationer där ljuskällan skadas, modi-
ficeras eller repareras av person som inte har dom nödvändiga kunskaper. Produkt där
det konstateras fel må leveras tillbaka till ett av Beghelli-Elplast ABs 
autoriserade kundcentrum.

GARANTI

• Controleer vooraleer het licht in het stroomnet aan te sluiten, of het stroomnet overeenstemt
met de gegevens die aangegeven zijn op het etiket op het licht.

• Om de TL-buizen of batterijen te vervangen of om nodige reparaties te doen neemt contact op
met het geautoriseerde centrum van de klantenservice en blijf standvastig eisen om de aut-
hentieke vervangstukken te willen gebruiken. Het niet nakomen van deze instructies kan lei-
den tot een vermindering van de veiligheid van het licht of tot het vervallen van de waarborg. 

• Dit licht kan alleen tot een gebruiksdoel worden gebruikt waarvoor ze werd geproduceerd. Elk
andere gebruik zal dan ook geacht worden als ongeschikt en daardoor ook gevaarlijk. De pro-
ducent zal geen verantwoordelijkheid dragen voor welk ongeval dan ook veroorzaakt aan de
personen of dieren, en ook voor de schaden op de vermogens die veroorzaakt zijn door on-
gepast, foutief of niet adequaat gebruik. 

• Voor gelijk welke ingreep in het licht of voor het doen van een onderhoud of een service mo-
et het licht van het stroomnet ontkoppeld worden. Deze werkzaamheid kan alleen door
BEVOEGDE persoon uitgevoerd worden zoals bedoeld in de geldige verordeningen over de
bevoegdheid tot de werkzaamheden.

• Het licht kan alleen aangesloten worden aan het stroomnet waarvan de installatie en beveili-
ging voldoet aan de geldige normen.

WAARSCHUWING

Alle producten van de firma Berghelli – Elplast a.s. zijn geproduceerd met materialen van de
hoogste kwaliteit, die strenge testen hebben ondergaan en die door de producent als onbe-
rispelijk in de bedoeling van bestaande legislatieve voorschriften gegarandeerd zijn. Deze
waarborg vervalt, indien de juiste montage volgens de handleiding niet nagekomen is of in
geval van beschadiging van het licht of door zijn modificatie of reparatie uitgevoerd door een
niet bevoegde persoon. De kapotte producten dienen terugbezorgd te worden bij uw dichtst-
bijzijnde geautoriseerde servicecentrum van de firma Berghelli – Elplast a.s.

WAARBORG

• Tensión nominal: 230V, 50Hz
• Fuente de luz: para 45-0*5/***/B lámpara de descarga de mercurio HME

para 45-0*7/***/B--* lámpara de descarga de metal-haloge-
nado HIE (OSRAM HQI-E N/SI)

para 45-0*6/***/B--* lámpara de decarga de sodio HSE
• Cobertura: IP 65 para 45-0**/***/B + reflector de aluminio + vidrio de cubier-

ta del reflector
IP 23 para 45-0**/***/B + reflector de acrilato

• Clase de protección contra un accidente causado por la corriente: I
• Temperatura del ambiente: para 45-01*/***/B  25°C

para 45-00*/***/B  35°C
• Conveniente para montaje directo  en base inflamable normalmente – F: sí
• La luminaria cumple las reivindicaciones de las normas vigentes

PARÁMETROS TÉCNICOS:

• Antes de conectar la luminaria con la red eléctrica, compruebe que la red eléc-
trica corresponda a los datos señalados en la ficha de la luminaria.

• Para cambiar lámparas de descarga, baterías o hacer una reparación, pónga-
se en contacto con el centro autorizado del servicio de asistencia técnica e in-
sista en el uso de piezas de repuesto auténticas. El incumplimiento de estas in-
strucciones puede reducir la  seguridad de la luminaria o anular la garantía.

• Esta luminaria se puede usar sólo para el objetivo de su fabricación. Cualquier
otro uso será considerado como inadecuado y por lo tanto, peligroso. Al fabri-
cante no asume responsabilidad alguna por lesiones de personas o animales
o daåos de bienes causados por un uso inadecuado, erróneo o indebido.

• Antes de cualquier intervención en la luminaria o realización del mantenimien-
to y servicio es necesario desconectar  la luminaria de la red eléctrica. Esta ac-
tividad la puede realizar sólo una persona CAPACITADA, a los efectos de di-
rectivas vigentes de la capacidad profesional.

• La luminaria se puede conectar sólo con la red eléctrica, cuyas instalaciones 
y seguridad corresponden a las normas vigentes.

ADVERTENCIA

Todos los productos de la firma Beghelli - Elplast,a.s. se fabrican de ma-
teriales de suma calidad que fueron sometidos a estrictos ensayos y que
el fabricante declara como correctos de acuerdo a los reglamentos legis-
lativos. Esta garantía pierde el vigor en el caso de que no se respete la
instrucción del montaje correcto o se dañe, modifique o repare la lumina-
ria por una persona indebida. Productos defectuosos se deben devolver
a su centro de asistencia técnica de Beghelli - Elplast,a.s más cercano.

GARANTÍA

Typ – Tipo • Zdroj - Fuente

FIGURAS Y TABLA DE TAMAŇOS DE MODELOS DE CUERPOS DE ALUMBRADO
Typ – Type • Zdroj – Lichtbron • Modul - Module

FIGUREN EN TABEL MET AFMETINGEN VAN ENKELE TYPEN VAN LICHTEN

zdroj = ljuskällan • typ = typen 

SKISSER OCH MÅTT TABELL FÖR OLIKA SORTER BELYSNING

A lâmpada é destinada a ser suspendida por intermédio de um olhal de suspensão desig-
nado com o numero 1. Para adução do cabo de ligação de alimentação de corrente, ser-
ve uma bucha de passagem do tipo Pg 13,5 designada com o numero 2 (do tipo 45-
00*/***/B apetrechado de duas peças bucha de passagem). É possível apetrechar a
lâmpada com um reflector alumínico ou acrilático com cobertura de vidro. A lâmpada do ti-
po 45-00*/***/B comporta a possibilidade de ajustamento da fonte de corrente luminosa.

A MUDANÇA DA POSIÇÃO DA FONTE DE CORRENTE LUMINOSA

Somente para o tipo 45-00*/***/B – Isto é feito através do afrouxamento dos 4 parafusos M5 na
cobertura número 8. Em seguida retiramos os 4 parafusos, pelos quais se encontra afixado o su-
porte circular das componentes do corpo número 3. Afrouxamos o parafuso M4 no suporte do
soquete e posicionamos este na posição necessária. Em seguida procedemos o ajustamento do
aparafusamento M4 e a montagem completa da lâmpada. Na barra de condução do suporte do
soquete, encontram-se designadas trés posições da fonte de corrente luminosa. A posição de ex-
tremo em sentido á lâmpada e que se encontra designada por meio de um orifício circular, faz
da lâmpada um projector embutido. A posição designada por dois orifícios, faz dela um projector
médio e por fim, a posição designada por trés orifícios cria um projector amplo.

A MONTAGEM DO REFLECTOR
Colocar o reflector alumínico no suporte com o número 3 ou 7 e afixar por meio dos parafusos
M5 designados com o número 4, isto é, proceder a colocaçâo do reflector e girando-o na fecha-
dura de bajonete. Ajustar os parafusos. 
Em caso de reflector acrilático, devemos colocar nele primeiramente o circulo de suporte desig-
nado com o número 5 e ajustamo-lo através do aparafusamento do suporte número 6 com aju-
da dos parafusos número 10 segundo figura 2. O reflector assim composto deve ser interligado
ao bloco da lâmpada da mesma forma como havia sido feito com o reflector alumínico. 

MONTAGEM E LIGAÇÃO DA LMPADA

La luminaria está destinada a la suspensión con ayuda del ojal de suspensión No. 1.
Para acceso del conductor de conexión en la luminaria sirve el paso de cable Pg 13,5
No. 2. (el tipo 45-00*/***/B está provisto de dos unidades de pasos de cable) La lumi-
naria puede equiparse de un reflector de aluminio o acrilato con vidrio de cubierta.
En el tipo 45-00*/***/B es posible ajustar la fuente de luz.

CAMBIO DE POSICIÓN DE LA FUENTE DE LUZ
Sólo en el tipo 45-00*/***/B – Se realiza aflojando 4 tornillos M5 en la tapa No. 8
y, a continuación, quitando la tapa No. 8. Después desatornillamos 4 tornillos, que
fijan el anillo de soporte, del cuerpo No. 3. En el soporte del manguito aflojamos
el tornillo M4 y ponemos el manguito a la posición requerida. Volvemos a ajustar
el tornillo M4 y acabamos el montaje general de la luminaria. En la guía del so-
porte del manguito están marcadas tres posiciones de la fuente de luz. La posici-
ón extrema en dirección al centro de la luminaria, marcada por un orificio, convi-
erte la luminaria en  profunda, la posición marcada por dos orificios en céntrica,
la posición marcada por tres orificios en amplia.

MONTAJE DEL REFLECTOR:
En el reflector de aluminio se pone la tapa No. 3 o No. 7 y se asegura con
los tornillos  M5 No. 4 poniendo y girando a media vuelta el reflector en la
portalámpara de bayoneta. Apretamos los tornillos.
En el reflector de acrilato se introduce primero el anillo de soporte No. 5
para el reflector y se asegura enroscando en los soportes No. 6 los tor-
nillos No. 10, véase el dibujo No. 2. El reflector armado se acopla con la
cabeza de la luminaria del mismo modo que el reflector de aluminio.

MONTAJE Y CONEXIÓN DE LA LUMINARIA
• La luminaria acoplada con el reflector (véase el inciso de montaje del reflector)

se cuelga en un gancho.
• Pasamos una parte del conductor de conexión por el paso de cable No. 2.
• Aflojamos los tornillos No. 13 y separamos las dos mitades de la cabeza de ma-

nera que la parte inferior quede colgada en cadenas.
• Conectamos el conductor de conexión en el cuadro de bornes.
• Devolvemos las dos mitades de la cabeza a la posición original y apretamos los

tornillos No. 13.
• Ajustamos la longitud del conductor de conexión y apretamos la tuerca del pa-

so de cable No. 2.
• Enroscamos la fuente.
• Instalamos en el reflector el vidrio de protección No. 12 y, con ayuda de un mos-

quetón, fijamos la cadena de seguridad también en el borde.

• Corrente eléctrica nominal: 230V, 50Hz
• Fonte de corrente luminosa: para 45-0*5/***/B tubo de luz relâmpago de mercúrio HME 

para 45-0*7/***/B--* tubo de luz relâmpago metalhalogénico
HIE (OSRAM HQI-E N/SI)

para 45-0*6/***/B--* tubo de luz relâmpago de sódio HSE
• Cobertura: IP 65 para 45-0**/***/B + reflector alumínico + vidro de cobertura do reflector

IP 23 para 45-0**/***/B + reflector acrilático
• Classe de protecção contra choque eléctrico: I
• Temperatura ambiental: para 45-01*/***/B  25°C

para 45-00*/***/B  35°C 
• Adequado para montagem directa em material de base normalmente inflamável – F: sim
• A lâmpada respeita o postulado das normas em vigor.

Beghelli-Elplast a.s.
Poříčí 3a

603 16 Brno
Czech Republic

Tel.: +420 531 014 111
Fax: +420 531 014 210

beghelli@beghelli.cz
www.beghelli.cz

MONTAGE VAN DE REFLECTOR

MONTAGE EN AANSLUITING VAN HET LICHT:

• Nominale spanning: 230 V, 50 Hz
• Lichtbron: voor 45-0*5/***/B kwikontladingslamp HME

voor 45-0*7/***/B--* metaalhalogenide buis HIE (OSRAM HQI-E N/SI)   
voor  45-0*6/***/B--* natriumontladingslamp HSE

• Bescherming: IP 65 voor 45-0**/***/B + aluminiumreflector + afdekglas van de reflector
IP 23 voor 45-0**/***/B + acrylaat reflector

• Beschermingsklasse voor een ongeval met een elektrische stroom: 
• Omgevingstemperatuur: voor 45-01*/***/B  25°C

voor 45-00*/***/B  35°C
• Geschikt voor een directe montage op een normaal ontvlambare ondergrond – F: ja
• Het licht voldoet aan de eisen van de geldige normen. 

TECHNISCHE PARAMETERS

• Het licht verbonden met de reflector (zie art. Montage van de reflector) hangen wij aan de haak.
• Een deel van de aansluitingsleider trekken wij door de kabeldoorvoer nr. 2. 
• Wij maken de schroeven nr. 13 los en koppelen beide helften van de lampkop zodanig los, dat

het onderste deel aan de kettingetjes blijft opgehangen. 
• De toevoerleider sluiten wij aan de klemblok aan.
• Beide helften van de lampkop zetten wij terug naar de oorspronkelijke positie en de schroeven

nr. 13 maken wij vast.
• We passen de lengte van de toevoerleider aan en de moer van de kabeldoorvoer nr. 2 

maken we vast.
• Wij schroeven de bron aan.
• Op de reflector zetten wij het beschermglas nr. 12 en het veiligheidskettingetje zetten wij met

behulp van de karabijn tevens aan de reflector in de opening aan de onderste rand. 

• Die mit dem Reflektor verbundene Leuchte (siehe Abschnitt Montage des Reflek-
tors) einhaken.

• Einen Teil des Anschlussleiters durch die Kabeldurchführung Nr. 2 ziehen.
• Wir lösen die Schauben Nr. 13 und trennen die beiden Kopfhälften so voneinander

ab, damit der untere Teil an den Ketten hängen bleibt.
• Den Zuführungsdraht in die Klemmenleiste anschließen.
• Den Kopfmantel der Leuchte rückgängig machen und die Schrauben Nr. 13 nach-

ziehen.
• Die Länge des Zuführungsdrahtes anpassen und die Kabeldurchführungsmutter Nr.

2 anziehen.
• Die Lichtquelle anschrauben.
• Das Schutzglas Nr. 12 an den Reflektor ansetzen und die Sicherungskette mittels

eines Karabiners auch an den Reflektor in die Öffnung im Bodenbord ansetzen.

MONTAGE UND LEUCHTENANSCHLUSS• A lâmpada ligada com o reflector deve ser suspensa ao gancho de suspensão (vide parágrafo sob-
re montagem do reflector).

• Introduzimos parte do cabo de alimentação por meio da bucha de passagem número 2.
• Afrouxamos os parafusos número 13 e removemos ambas as metades do bloco de tal forma, para

que a parte inferior se mantenha ascendida nas correntes. 
• Procedemos a ligação do cabo de alimentação á placa de bornes.
• Voltamos a colocar ambas as partes do bloco na posiçâo inicial e ajustamos os parafusos número 13.   
• Reparamos o cumprimento do cabo de alimentação e ajustamos a porca da bucha de passagem nú-

mero 2.
• Aparafusamos a fonte de corrente de alimentação.
• Colocamos no reflector o vidro protector número 12, bem como a corrente de segurança, que inse-

rimos atravéz da colchete de pressão e no orifício situado na parte de borda inferior.

Die Leuchte ist zur Aufhängung mittels des Aufhängeauges Nr. 1 be-
stimmt. Die Kabeldurchführung Pg 13,5 Nr. 2 dient zum Eintritt des An-
schlussleiters in die Leuchte (der Typ 45-00*/***/B ist mit 2 Stück Kabel-
durchführungen ausgestattet). Die Leuchte kann mit einem Aluminium-
oder Akrylatreflektor mit Abdeckglas ausgestattet werden.
Beim Typ 45-00*/***/B ist die Lichtquelle verstellbar.

Nur beim Typ 45-00*/***/B – Die 4 Schrauben M5 am Halter Nr. 8 lösen und an-
schließend den Halter Nr. 8 abnehmen. Danach lösen wir die 4 Schrauben, wel-
che den Komponenten- Tragring halten, aus dem Körper Nr. 3. Am Fassungs-
halter lösen wir die Schraube M4 und verschieben die Fassung in die
gewünschte Position. Dann wird die Schraube M4 wieder angezogen und es er-
folgt die Gesamtmontage der Leuchte. Auf der Führung des Fassungshalters
sind drei Stellungen der Lichtquelle markiert. Die Endlage in Richtung der Le-
uchte, die mit einer kreisförmigen Öffnung markiert ist, bildet einen Tiefstrahler
aus der Leuchte, die mit zwei Öffnungen markierte Lage bildet einen Mittelstrah-
ler, die mit drei Öffnungen markierte Lage bildet einen Weitstrahler.

Den Halter Nr. 3 oder Nr. 7 an den Aluminiumreflektor anlegen und mit den
Schrauben M5 Nr. 4 festziehen, und zwar durch Ansatz und folgende Teildrehung
des Reflektors am Renkeverschluss. Die Schrauben nachziehen.
Zuerst den Tragring Nr. 5 an den Akrylatreflektor ansetzen und ihn durch
Verschraubung der Halter Nr. 6 mit den Schrauben Nr. 10, Bild 2, festziehen. Den
aufgestellten Reflektor mit dem Leuchtenkopf auf die gleiche Weise wie beim
Aluminiumreflektor verbinden.

• Nennspannung: 230V, 50Hz
• Lichtquelle: für 45-0*5/***/B Quecksilberlampe HME

für 45-0*7/***/B--* Metallhalogenidlampe HIE (OSRAM HQI-E N/SI)
für 45-0*6/***/B--* Natriumlampe HSE

• Auflösung: IP 65 für 45-0**/***/B + Aluminiumreflektor + Reflektorabdeckglas
IP 23 für 45-0**/***/B + Akrylatreflektor

• Schutzklasse des elektrischen Schlags: I
• Umfeldtemperatur: für 45-01*/***/B  25°C

für 45-00*/***/B  35°C
• Geeignet für Direktmontage auf einen normalentflammbaren Untergrund – F: ja
• Die Leuchte entspricht den Anforderungen der gültigen Normen

TYP ZDROJ TYP ZDROJ TYP ZDROJ
45-007/125/B--1 1x250W 45-007/125/BT-1 1x250W 45-007/125/BR-1 1x250W
45-007/125/B--2 1x250W 45-007/125/BT-2 1x250W 45-007/125/BR-2 1x250W
45-007/140/B--1 1x400W 45-007/140/BT-1 1x400W 45-007/140/BR-1 1x400W
45-007/140/B--2 1x400W 45-007/140/BT-2 1x400W 45-007/140/BR-2 1x400W
45-005/125/B 1x250W 45-005/125/BT 1x250W 45-005/125/BR 1x250W
45-005/125/B 1x250W 45-005/125/BT 1x250W 45-005/125/BR 1x250W
45-006/140/B 1x400W 45-006/140/BT 1x400W 45-006/140/BR 1x400W
45-006/140/B 1x400W 45-006/140/BT 1x400W 45-006/140/BR 1x400W
45-017/125/B--1 1x250W 45-017/125/BT-1 1x250W 45-017/125/BR-1 1x250W
45-017/125/B--2 1x400W 45-017/125/BT-2 1x400W 45-017/125/BR-2 1x400W
45-017/140/B--1 1x400W 45-017/140/BT-1 1x400W 45-017/140/BR-1 1x400W
45-017/140/B--2 1x400W 45-017/140/BT-2 1x400W 45-017/140/BR-2 1x400W
45-015/125/B 1x250W 45-015/125/BT 1x250W 45-015/125/BR 1x250W
45-015/125/B 1x250W 45-015/125/BT 1x250W 45-015/125/BR 1x250W
45-016/140/B 1x400W 45-016/140/BT 1x400W 45-016/140/BR 1x400W
45-016/140/B 1x400W 45-016/140/BT 1x400W 45-016/140/BR 1x400W

BB 11 494 mm

HH11 295 mm

BB 22 516 mm

HH22 316 mm
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GEAR BOX WITH
ADJUSTABLE
LAMP+ MOUNTING
OF ALUMINIUM
REFLECTOR

GEAR BOX WITH
ADJUSTABLE
LAMP+ MOUNTING
OF ACRYLIC
REFLECTOR

GEAR BOX WITH
ONE POSITION OF
LAMP + MOUNTING
OF ALUMINIUM
REFLECTOR
(MOUNTING
OF ACRYLIC
REFLECTOR  fig.2)

De aluminium reflector wordt aan het deksel nr. 3 of nr. 7 aangezet en beveiligd met de schroeven M5 nr. 4,
door de reflector op te zetten en vervolgens hem te verdraaien op de
bajonetsluiting. 
De schroeven daarna vastmaken. Aan de acrylaat reflector wordt eerst de draagring nr. 5 in de reflector ge-
zet en wordt beveiligd door de houders nr. 6 met de schroeven nr. 10 aan te schroeven, afbeelding nr. 2. De
samengestelde reflector verbinden wij met de lampkop zoals bij de aluminium reflector. 
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